The funding of the cash portion of the purchase price and acquisition costs was provided primarily from borrowings, including a
$350.0 million term loan entered into concurrent with the acquisition. (See Note 7 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements).

During the fourth quarter of 2014, we finalized our valuation related to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed of Autocam. The
facts and circumstances existed at the date of acquisition and, if known, would have affected the measurement of the amounts
recognized at the date. As a result, we adjusted the preliminary allocation of the purchase price initially recorded at the Autocam
acquisition date to reflect these measurement period adjustments.

The following table summarizes the purchase price allocation for the Autocam merger:

50

  Year ended December 31,

  2015   2014

Pro forma sales  $851,583   $863,619
Pro forma net (loss) income  $ 14,010   $ (7,560)
Basic income (loss) per share  $ 0.66   $ (0.41)
Diluted income (loss) per share  $ 0.65   $ (0.40)

Fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed on August 29,
2014

September 30,
2014

2014
adjustments
to fair value

December 31,
2014

Current assets  $ 88,529   $ (1,182)   $ 87,347
Property, plant, and equipment  146,120   7,065   153,185
Intangible assets subject to amortization  51,098   562   51,660
Investment in joint venture  35,595   —   35,595
Other non-current assets  2,170   3,898   6,068
Goodwill  77,548   (3,556)   73,992

Total assets acquired  $ 401,060   $ 6,787   407,847

Current liabilities  $ 34,320   $ 6,963   $ 41,283
Current maturities of long-term debt  6,547   —   6,547
Non-current deferred tax liabilities  46,998   (486)   46,512
Obligations under capital lease  18,350   —   18,350
Long-term debt, net of current portion  4,263   —   4,263
Other non-current liabilities  2,028   310   2,338

Total liabilities assumed  $ 112,506   $ 6,787   $ 119,293

Net asset acquired  $ 288,554   $ —   $ 288,554

NN, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2015, 2014 and 2013
(In thousands, except per share data)

A combination of income, market, and cost approaches were used for the valuation where appropriate, depending on the asset or
liability being valued. Valuation inputs in these models and analyses gave consideration to market participant assumptions. Acquired
intangible assets are primarily customer relationships and trade names. We have finished our analysis of the Autocam opening